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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEQO : Sir, Government
does not institute cases but in the case of com-
munal disharmony or discord or exciting com-
munal passions, the PIB, the State
Governments and the Chief Secretaries of the
Union Territories are addressed. And from the
Govermnment side, there is a guideline when
DAVP denies any financial support; otherwise,
the Government does not institute any cases
against them. It is lefl 10 the State Governments
if they would like to do. There are provisions in
the Press Council Act and in the Indian Penal
Code and any individual can do it. In fact, I
answered the question in part (a) and (b) of the
answer. There were more than 30 cases last year,
1993-94, where complaints had been made to
the Press Council and one of the complainants
was admonished. That was also given as part of
the answer.
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SHRI K. P.SINGH DEO : The Press Council
of India is the body which admonishes or warns
or censors. It does not institute cases. The Press
Council-has a large number of functions which
are there in the Press Council Act which was
repealed in 1978, If you permit me, Sir, I will
take a little time to go through the functions of
the Press Council, if the hon. Members want me
to do so. It is available in the Parliament
Library.
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MR CHAIRMAN ' That shouid be
enough.

SHRI K P SINGH DEO: There is sub-
section 2 of section 13 and there are ten other
sub-sections which give the exact functioning of
the Press Council. The powers are under section
14 of the Act. The Press Council does not
instituie cases. It is a quasi-judicial body. Tt
depends on the social and moral authority and
seif-regulation and not on punitive or deterrent
provisions. It is not a parallel court of law.

Supply of Teleph Lnstrn |

*503. SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD :+
SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
be pleased to state ;

(a) whether Government have since taken a
decision to stop supplying insumuments to
welephone subscribers; and

(b) if so, the details and the reasons
therofore ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI P. V.
RANGAYYA NAIDU ON BEHALF OF THE
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI SUKH
RAM) : (a) and (b) Sir. the proposal to discon-
tinue the supply of telephone instruments to the
subscribers is under active consideration of the
Govemment.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD : Sir, it seems that
the Minister is trying to give the reason as the
so-called active consideration. Part (b) of my
question is : “If so, the details and the reasons
thérefor?” The Government is considering the
proposal when they are bound to give all the
necessary details. The reply does not contain
any of the detzils. Moreover, a customer cannot
purchase the equipment or instrument. In that
case he has 1o buy it from the private market.
The question is of providing repair and other
services 1o the customers. If one department
manages the communication wires and the
other agency manages the instruments and the
repairs, I think, it will lead 1o a lot of difficulties
to the customers. There are vast areas in the
villages where there is no facility and if the
villagers want a new telephone connection they

1The question was actually asked on the floor of
the Houses by Shri N. Giri Prasad.
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cannot purchase the instrument. The Govern-
ment should serioualy consider these problems.
Why don’t you keep all these things in mind
before formulating your policy?

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I entirely agree with the hon.
Member. There are two sides to the coin. There
are advantages as well as disadvantages. The
hon. Member is pointing out the disadvantges
with which 1 agree. That is exactly the reason
why we said the Government is still considering
it. We have not yet taken any decision. As
regards detsils, Sir, we give details afier the deci-
sion taken Normally these details are not given
bafnre the final decision.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD : Sir, according to
the newspapers, it seems that the Government
has not clearly spelt out the new telecom policy.
Perhaps, it may be s part of it. One of the
ingredients of this telecom policy is to privatise
and invite multinationals. As far as [ know, no
countty anywhere in the world has allowed
foreign companies 1o enter the telecom field
But the Governmeut of India is considering it.
There may be seven or eight countries where
telecom service might have been privatised.
Perhaps, supply of telephone instruments 10 the
privale sector may be a parnt of the same policy.
Now, alot of cacophony is going on between the
Minister and the Secretary. The Prime Minister
is also playing some moderate role. Against this
background, is it not the policy of the Govern-
ment to place all such matters connected with
the telecom policy. before the Parliament ? Why
is the Governments riot taking the people into
confidence before formulating such a policy ?

SHRI P. V. RANCAYYA NAIDU : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, first of al}, [ would like to assure
the hon. Member that so far the Government
has not taken any decision to hendover any
telecom service 10 any foreign company. Af the
moment, we are importing certain equipinents
which are for the telephone exchnages in this
couniry. We have adopted six technologies of
different countries in the world. So, the question
of handing over the telephone services 10 the
private sector deas no! arise. I can assure you
that there is no such proposal. As far as non-
supply of teiephones is concerned, this is not a
psnt of that proposal. There is no such thinking
on the pant of the Government that the Supply
and Telephone Lnsirunienis would be handed
over {0 some muliipaiionls or foreign com-
panies We have got enough capecity within
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Indis to produce telephone insiruments. If 1
remember rightly, we have a capacity ot 4 lakh
telephone instruments in the country. It wouid
meet the local requirements. There is oo need
for us to impon telephone instruments (n fact,
we are exporting instruments tele phone 10 -sthey
countries.
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SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : Sir, { can-
nGt say what the situation in Gaya is. A1 the
mwment, we are having a sufficient number of
telephone instruments. It is possibie that
telephone lines may not be available. [ don't
think that the Telehone Department has failed
to supply telephone instruments. There may be
shonage of welephone lines. If they are waiting
for telephones only since 1992, 1 think they are
lucky. There are people who are waiting since
1989 in other cities. ({nterruptions). Listen to me.
There is & huge waiting list of nearly 24 lakh
subscribers throughout the country. All of them
hiave deposited the money. Some of them are
waiting for the last six lo seven years.

We are trying to cleace the pending cases as
carly as passible. Last year, we gave about 11
lakh direct connections and in tie cuirenry year,
we intend giving 20 to 25 lakh connectons. 50,
with this policy of extending our facilwics, we
will be able to clear the waiting list throughout
the country. And, 5ir, I will definitely look into
the cases relating to Gaya. And if the hon.
Member has a specific problem relating to
Gaya, he may bring it to my notice,
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SHRI P. V. RANGAY YA NAIDU : Sir. 1 satd
St we wers using imporied technology in
raajor cities aund also utilising the interna! pro-
duction. We heve an internal production of
acrat 10 lakh linee in this country. So, the
t:alance were imported last year. This year a!so,
we gre going to uaport and alsc take lines frow:
foreign companies «n lease. So, by utlising the
additional capacity fioin outside, in big cioes
we should be able io release momt of the
indigenovs production 10 other places and et
the demand forc ielephones in towns as well as
arral areas

y{ransliteration in Arabic Script.
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SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : Sir, at the
moment, interest is being paid (frrerrupnons).
Interest is paid if registration is done . . . .
‘Interruptions).
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SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : Interest is
eing given on deposits for telephones under
the non-OYT category.

SHR! MURASOLI MARAN : How much
iiterest are you giving? (Interruprions) What is
the percentage? (liaterruptions).

DR Mi#LI MANOHAR JOSHI : What is
the procedure for giving this interest?

MR CHAIRMAMN: It is interesting that
interest is given. . . (frerruptons)

DR MURII MANOHAR JOSHI : Are they
wiving interesi? I don’t think that they are giving
any interest. (fnterruptions).

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN : Sir, there
should be a telephone line between the Official
Gallery and the Minister.

SHRIP. V. RANGAYYA HAIDU : Interest is
givei at the bank rate aad this is adjusted at the
ame af the insiallation of telephones It is dene
by deducting interest out of the tcial
charges . {interruptions).

DE MURLI MANOHAR #(SHI : it has
never been dcne.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDAR] : Sir,
if that is the case. will the Minister let wis know
how much interest is adjusted against the total
charges? Will he place a statement regariding
this on the ficor of the House?

SHRI ¥ V. PGAYYA NAIDU I will
write 1o you,
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SHRI PRAMOIDD MAHAJAM : Sir, ihe
Department levies Rs. 330 as rental charges on
telephones. Now, the Depsriment asks for
security deposits without interest; the Depart-
ment asks for installaton charges and the
Department asks for per-call chamges. Then
what are these rental charges for? And, under
the new policy. if I purchase my own insiru-
ment, will I be exempt, as & customer, from the
monthly rental charges? So, I would like to
know what the rationale is behind imposing
rental charges when I am paying the reni.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : The
installation charges are one time charges. They
are charged only at the time of installstion of
the wiephone as financial cost of telephone wir-
ing and other things. The security deposit is
initially to register the demand and subacquen-
dy it is kept as deposit against payment of bills
in future so that, if the subscriber fails 0 pay,
the security deposit can be forfeited. The rental
charges are not prarely rental, but they are alsc
giving 150 calls free during & period of ™o
months.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN : They are aot
free. [f they sre sgrinst my rental charges, thes
do not ckl} them froe charges. You are charging
me for them. You are charging Rz 330 for my
calle. If it is not rent; then you are charging for

all my calla. They ars not free calls. If vou call.

free calls, then give me free. (fnserruptions).
MR CHAIRMAN : Please lisiern.

SHRI PRAMOLD» MAHAJAN  Sir, ther
should be a hot-line betwensn the Minister and
the Official Gallery.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIU ; Sir, the
rental includes 150 free calls. 130 {ree coils is
comgponsnt of the rentsi.

SHRE PRAMOD MAHAJAN - What s the
other component other than the 130 calls. What
is the other component for whick you sre charg-
ing? 1 should know :ihst as a customer.
Unterruptions)

SHRI P. V. RANGAY YA NAIDU : It s there
from the beginning. ¥ can give the philosophy ur
the reason behind the rental charges. (Jnterru;~
sons). Om an average every telepohne line given
coms Rs. 40500 to the Governmen?. 8o, the ren-
tal is & part of . .

{3 May 1994]
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SHR! PRAMOD MAHAJAN : Then you say
installation charge of my telephone connection
ia Ra. 40,000. You cannot call it a rental
charge.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : O. K. We
wili change the nomenclature.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN : Sir, this is &
solemn promise, because we have filed a case in
the court against the Deparntment on this point.
These rental charges are a fraud. You are not
giving any service against these renta! charges.
So. no rental charges should be taken from the
customers. Charge of Rs. 330 against 150 free
calls iz a fraud on the customer. The Depan-
ment is collecting this amount for nothing For
the rest of the services we are paying at
every point.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI : It is
= question of scrapping the whole ainount.

MBP. CHAIRMAN ' Yo you want to answer ?

Forunsately, you have the Minister in charge
befors you.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : As the
member has said, the maner is pending in the
couri; let us await the judgment.

SHRI &5, AHLUWALIA : Sir, Pramod has
been ringing the wrong number. He is not
the Minister

Seiding up of Fifih Fay Comavssoa

*503 SHRI KRISHAN 1Al SHARMA
SHEI GOVINDRAO ADIK?

i giate -

(3% #hether it 's a fact that the 'nion
Goevernment has announced the setting up of
the Fifth Pay Commission for the Ceatral
Government cmployees and its pensioners:

(b} i s0. the detads thereof indicating the
namex of s Chairman end Members and it
terms of reference; gad

(c} by whon the commisacn e likely to sub-
it i report and  recommendstions (o
Governraent”



